

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/19/2020 3:55 PM
No. 53691-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSHUA KIONI ELLIS,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 17-1-04397-6
The Honorable James Orlando, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	3
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	14
	A. THE PROSECUTOR IMPROPERLY AND PREJUDICIALLY APPEALED TO THE JURY’S PASSIONS AND PREJUDICES DURING VOIR DIRE.	14
	B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INCLUDE A FIRST DEGREE MANSLAUGHTER AND A SECOND DEGREE MANSLAUGHTER INSTRUCTION.	21
	C. ELLIS WAS SUBJECTED TO DOUBLE JEOPARDY WHEN THE SENTENCING COURT FAILED TO VACATE A MERGED SECOND DEGREE MURDER CONVICTION AND FAILED TO STRIKE ALL REFERENCE TO IT IN THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

STATE

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Strandy</i> , 171 Wn.2d 817, 256 P.3d 1159 (2011)	28, 29
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	17
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700, 705 (1997).....	22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 197 Wn. App. 96, 387 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)	17
<i>State v. De Rosia</i> , 124 Wn. App. 138, 100 P.3d 331 (2004).....	22
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	20
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	21, 23
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 182 Wn.2d 734, 344 P.3d 1207 (2015)	21, 22
<i>State v. Laurcano</i> , 101 Wn.2d 745, 682 P.2d 889 (1984)	17-18
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)	16
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 135 Wn.2d 355, 957 P.2d 214 (1998)	23, 24
<i>State v. Strange</i> , 188 Wn. App. 679, 354 P.3d 917 (2015)	16
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 169 Wn.2d 448, 238 P.3d 461 (2010)	27, 28

State v. Warden, 133 Wn.2d 559, 947 P.2d 708, (1997)22

State v. Womac, 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....27

State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....21

FEDERAL

Llach v. United States, 739 F.2d 1322 (8th Cir. 1984) 18

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358, 130 S. Ct. 2896, 177 L. Ed. 2d 619 (2010)..... 17

United States v. Cassel, 668 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 18

United States v. Love, 219 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9A.08.010..... 22, 23

RCW 9A.32.060.....22

RCW 9A.32.070..... 22-23

RCW 10.61.00621

U.S. Const. amend. V27

U.S. Const. amends. VI 16

Wash. Const. art. I, § 927

Wash. Const. art. 1 § 22 16

The Washington Post. (March 4, 2016). Ross, J., *Two decades later, black and white Americans finally agree on O.J. Simpson’s guilt.* [online] Available at: <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the->

fix/wp/2015/09/25/black-and-white-americans-can-now-agree-o-j-was-guilty/ [Accessed 14 Feb. 2020]..... 19
